

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants,

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 19-cv-01974-TNM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 4

 A. Section 6103(f)..... 4

 B. Subpoena Authority 9

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

 A. The Committee’s Need for President Trump’s Tax Returns 10

 1. Tax Compliance Issues Relating To President Trump’s Returns 10

 2. IRS Procedures For Auditing Presidents’ Tax Returns 11

 3. Legislative Proposals Relating To Presidential Tax Returns..... 11

 4. The Committee’s Requests and Defendants’ Refusals 12

 5. The Committee’s Subpoenas 13

 B. Concerns About the Presidential Audit Program..... 13

LEGAL STANDARDS 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE..... 16

 A. The Committee Has Article III Standing 17

 1. The Committee Has Suffered Injury In Fact..... 17

 2. Defendants’ Arguments Against Standing Are Meritless..... 21

 a. *Raines* and similar cases are inapposite 22

 b. The Committee’s injuries are concrete and particularized..... 24

 c. This case presents issues amendable to judicial resolution..... 26

 d. Adjudication of this dispute will not violate separation of powers 28

 3. The Committee Is Authorized To Bring This Suit..... 32

 B. This Court Has Statutory Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 36

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS OR STAY THIS ACTION BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE MADE CLEAR THAT ACCOMMODATION IS IMPOSSIBLE 43

III.	THE COMPLAINT STATES VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	48
A.	The Committee Is Entitled To Seek Judicial Enforcement Of Its Subpoenas	48
1.	The Committee Can Seek Relief Directly under Article I	48
2.	The Committee Can Invoke the Federal Courts’ Traditional Equity Powers	51
3.	The Committee Can Obtain Declaratory Relief.....	53
B.	The Committee May Challenge The Secretary’s Action Under The APA	55
1.	APA Review Here Is Not Precluded.....	55
2.	The Secretary’s Refusal of a Section 6103 Request Is “agency action”	58
3.	The Committee Is a “person aggrieved” by the Secretary’s Conduct.....	60
C.	Mandamus Is Available Here.....	63
D.	The Committee Can Obtain Relief Through Non-Statutory Review.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....54

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937).....53

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....50

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....54

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States,
330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....33

Anderson v. Dunn,
19 U.S. 204 (1821).....30, 48

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....64

* *Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....17, 22, 23

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282, 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....56

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....50, 51, 64

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959).....27

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....62

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984).....55, 56

Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....54, 55, 58

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....27, 28, 62

Branch Int’l Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 905 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....58, 59

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....28

Burgess v. United States,
 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....60

C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....54

Campbell v. Clinton,
 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Carroll v. Safford,
 44 U.S. 441 (3 How. 441) (1845)51

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....64

Chenoweth v. Clinton,
 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24, 47

Coffman v. Breeze Corp.,
 323 U.S. 316 (1945).....53

* *Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers*,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C 2008)..... *passim*

* *Committee on Oversight and Government Reform v. Holder*,
 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. KCI Techs., Inc.,
 922 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10, 15

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....40, 41

Consumer Energy Council of America v. FERC,
 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....62

Council of and for the Blind of Del. Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (en banc).....62

Cummings v. Murphy,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018).....24, 34, 35

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....48, 50

Davis v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....53

DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....64

De Jesus Ramirez v. Reich,
156 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....55, 56

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988).....43

Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding,
514 U.S. 122 (1995).....61

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....9, 18, 27, 50

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....50

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....34

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....17

Field v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892).....34

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....27

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....50

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner,
644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)37

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....50

Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....61, 62

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....51

Guerrero v. Clinton,
157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)59

Heikkila v. Barber,
345 U.S. 229 (1953).....56

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....27

In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....22, 41

In re Chapman,
166 U.S. 661 (1897).....27

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895).....63

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....27, 33

Jurney v. MacCracken,
294 U.S. 125 (1935).....29, 30

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1881).....27

Koretoff v. Vilsack,
614 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

Marshall v. Gordon,
243 U.S. 521 (1917).....48

Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....61

* *McGrain v. Daugherty*,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... *passim*

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....53

Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,
949 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1996).....58

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....27

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....59

NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.,
404 U.S. 138 (1977).....64

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....63

Oryszak v. Sullivan,
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....36

PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....62

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....17

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

Raven v. Sajat,
334 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018).....15

Reed v. County Comm’rs of Del. Cty., PA,
277 U.S. 376 (1928).....49

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....55, 56, 57

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....53

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016).....22

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....38

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Shelby County, Ala. v. Lynch,
799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....53

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....63

Sierra Club v. EPA,
926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18, 25

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....63

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....53, 54

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....60

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....55, 57

Tierney v. Schweiker,
718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....36

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....64

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....61

U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin,
379 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019).....17, 28, 52

* *U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....17, 19, 23

* *United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... *passim*

United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16, 45, 46

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892).....32, 34

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....26

United States v. Durenberger,
48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....34

United States v. ICC,
337 U.S. 426 (1949).....26

United States v. Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....61

United States v. Mohammed,
693 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....41

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....26

United States v. Republic Steel Corp.,
362 U.S. 482 (1960).....64

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill, Jr.,
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....47

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....61

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....23

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....24, 35

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....18, 27, 51

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....40, 58

William Penn Apartments v. D.C. Court of Appeals,
39 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2014).....16

Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.,
933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991)41

Wood v. United States,
16 Pet. 342 (1842).....40

Wyandotte Transp. Co v. United States,
389 U.S. 191 (1967).....64

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....30

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....51, 52

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....27

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS

Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f), 43 Op. O.L.C. ---, slip op. (June 13, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1173756/download>.....46

* *Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege*,
8 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....21, 24, 31, 42, 49

* *Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act*, 10 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986)21, 37, 42

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Constitution,
Art. I..... *passim*
Art. II.....29
Art. III..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 5571.....65

5 U.S.C. § 551.....58, 61, 62

5 U.S.C. § 701.....55, 58, 60

5 U.S.C. § 702.....60

5 U.S.C. § 706.....63

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 41.....49

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1337.....41

28 U.S.C. § 1338.....41

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3, 36, 62, 63
28 U.S.C. § 1364.....	36, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1365.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	52, 53
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	48
Revenue Act of 1918	5
Revenue Act of 1921	5
Revenue Act of 1924	6
Revenue Act of 1926	6
National Labor Relations Act of 1935	64
Pub. L. No. 93-190 (1973).....	38
Tax Reform Act of 1976.....	7
Pub. L. No. 94-574 (1976).....	38
Pub. L. No. 96-486 (1980).....	39
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15, 16, 43
Fed. R. Evid. 201	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.)	
Rule II	32, 35
Rule X.1	9, 18
Rule XI.1.....	9
Rule XI.2.....	9, 18
65 Cong. Rec. 3299 (1924).....	5
65 Cong. Rec. 3699 (1924).....	5
65 Cong. Rec. 3701 (1924).....	5

65 Cong. Rec. 6196 (1924).....5

65 Cong. Rec. 7677 (1924).....5

H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (Jan. 4, 2019).....11

H. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978).....38

H. Rep. No. 116-186 (2019).....8

H. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....54, 58

H. Res. 5, 111th Cong. (Jan. 5, 2011).....32

H. Res. 5, 114th Cong. (Jan. 6, 2015).....32

H. Res. 6, 104th Cong. (Jan. 5, 1995).....32

H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (Jan. 9, 2019).....32

H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (June 11, 2019).....33, 35

H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019).....13

H. Res. 509, 116th Cong. (2019).....13

S. Rep. No. 93-768, 93d Cong. (1974).....8

S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....40, 41

S. Rep. No. 170 (1978).....42

S. Res. 180, 68th Cong., 65 Cong. Rec. 3299 (1924).....5

S. Res. 262, 70th Cong. (1928).....49

Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate the Activities of Individuals Representing the Interests of Foreign Gov'ts, Vol. III-Appendix, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., Serial No. 96-8 (1981).....8

Investigation into Certain Charges of the Use of the Internal Revenue Service for Political Purposes, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print Dec. 20, 1973).....7

Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives (1801).....33

Joint Committee on Taxation, History of the Joint Committee.....6

Joint Committee on Taxation, JCX-3-19, *Background Regarding the Confidentiality and Disclosure of Federal Tax Returns* (Feb. 4, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/JCTRreport>9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charlie Savage, *Trump Vows Stonewall of “All” House Subpoenas*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 24, 2019).....45

Charlie Savage and Nicholas Fandos, *The House v. Trump: Stymied Lawmakers Increasingly Battle in the Court*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2019)31

Donald Trump’s War on Oversight, Economist (May 9, 2019)45

Exclusive: Mick Mulvaney on President Trump’s Border Security push, Growing Tensions with House Democrats, Fox News (Apr. 7, 2019, 6:00)45

George K. Yin, *Congressional Authority to Obtain and Release Tax Returns*, 154 Tax Notes 1013 (2017)7

George K. Yin, *Preventing Congressional Violations of Taxpayer Privacy*, 69 Tax Lawyer 103 (2015)6

Josh Chafetz, *Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers* (2017).....29

Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure, White House (Apr. 10, 2019, 9:28 AM).....45

Tom Hamburger et al., *Trump Moves to Resist House Inquiries, Setting up Fight over Congressional Subpoena Powers*, Wash. Post (Apr. 17, 2019)45

Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., RL34097, *Congress’s Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Congressional Subpoenas: Law, History, Practice, and Procedure* (2017).....29
